(a) You have been asked to draft a partnership deed for a small retail firm of five partners. 

Highlight the matters, if any, that will omit from the partnership deed on the basis that 

they are implied by the Partnership Act (cap 29) of the laws of Kenya.            (8 marks) 

(b) Onyango borrowed sh.25,000 (Twenty-five thousand shillings) from Kamauto be repaid 

within a period of three months. On enquiring from Onyango what the money was 

intended for, Kamau learnt that sh. 15,000 (fifteen thousand shillings) would be used to 

pay school fees for Atieno, Onyango’s daughter who is in school. The remaining sh. 

10,000 (ten thousand 8shillings) was for a bribe to obtain some inputs for his farm. 

Kamau then lent Onyango the money. Three months later, Kamau asked Onyango for 

repayment of the sh. 25,000 (twenty five thousand shillings) , but Onyango refused to pay 

Explain the legal principles applicable in the case and advise Kamau.               (7 marks)